501923296 05/16/2012

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Interactive Digital, Inc.	05/16/2012

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Contact Solutions, LLC	
Street Address:	11950 Democracy Drive	
Internal Address:	Suite 250	
City:	Reston	
State/Country:	VIRGINIA	
Postal Code:	20190	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	5493608

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

 Fax Number:
 (202)842-7899

 Phone:
 (202) 842-7800

 Email:
 mharris@cooley.com

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via

US Mail.

Correspondent Name: Cooley LLP
Address Line 1: 777 6th Street, NW
Address Line 2: Suite 1100

Address Line 4: Washington, DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA 20001

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	CONTACT SOLUTIONS LLC
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Erik B. Milch

Total Attachments: 2

source=InteractiveDigitalPatentRightsAssignmentPatent#page1.tif source=InteractiveDigitalPatentRightsAssignmentPatent#page2.tif

PATENT REEL: 028220 FRAME: 0743 CH \$40,00 549360

501923296

ASSIGNMENT OF PATENT RIGHTS (Company to Company)

Interactive Digital, Inc., a corporation duly organized under and pursuant to the laws of New York, and having its principal place of business at P.O. Box 871, Larchmont, NY 10538 (herein referred to as "Assignor") owns the entire right, title and interest in any Letters Patent ("said patent") and any Patent application ("said application") set forth below, as well as any invention(s) ("said invention(s)") disclosed in said application and said patent.

Letters Patent

Patent No.: 5,493,608 Issue Date: February 20, 1996

Assignment Recordation Date: 5/9/2012 Reel/Frame No.: 028180/0365

Title: CALLER ADAPTIVE VOICE RESPONSE SYSTEM

WHEREAS, Contact Solutions, LLC, a corporation duly organized under and pursuant to the laws of Delaware, and having its principal place of business at 11950 Democracy Drive, Suite 250, Reston, Virginia 20190 (herein referred to as "Assignee"), is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title, and interest in and to said invention(s), said application, and said patent, the right to file applications on said invention(s), the entire right, title and interest in and to any applications for Letters Patent of the United States or other countries claiming priority to said application, the right to recover damages, including provisional or other royalties, for prior infringements of said application and said patent, and the entire right, title, and interest in and to any Letters Patent or Patents, United States or foreign, to be obtained for said invention(s) and said application;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other good and sufficient consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the Assignor has sold, assigned, transferred, and set over, and by these presents does sell, assign, transfer, and set over, unto the Assignee, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns the entire right, title, and interest in and to said invention(s), said application, and said patent, the right to file applications on said invention(s), the entire right, title and interest in and to any applications for Letters Patent of the United States or other countries claiming priority to said application, including divisions, continuations, and continuations-in-part of said application, the right to recover damages, including provisional or other royalties, for prior infringements of said application and said patent, the entire right, title and interest in and to any and all Letters Patent or Patents, United States or foreign, to be obtained for said invention(s) and said application, the entire right, title and interest in and to any and all reissues and extensions of said patent, and all rights under the Hague Convention, the Paris Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, and under the Patent Cooperation Treaty, the same to be held and enjoyed by the Assignee, for its own use and behalf and the use and behalf of its successors, legal representatives, and assigns,

518135 v1/RE

PATENT REEL: 028220 FRAME: 0744 to the full end of the term or terms for which Letters Patent or Patents may be granted as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by the Assignor had this sale and assignment not been made;

AND for the same consideration, the Assignor hereby covenants and agrees to and with the Assignee, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, that, at the time of execution and delivery of these presents, the Assignor is the sole and lawful owner of the entire right, title, and interest in and to said invention(s), said application, and said patent, and that the same are unencumbered, and that the Assignor has good and full right and lawful authority to sell and convey the same in the manner herein set forth;

AND for the same consideration, the Assignor hereby covenants and agrees to and with the Assignee, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns that the Assignor will, whenever counsel of the Assignee, or the counsel of its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, shall advise that any proceeding in connection with said invention(s), said application, said patent, any application claiming priority to said application, any reissue or extension of said patent, and any United States or foreign Letters Patent or Patents for said invention(s) or said application, including interference proceedings, is lawful and desirable, sign all papers and documents, take all lawful oaths, and do all acts necessary or required to be done for the procurement, maintenance, enforcement and defense of Letters Patent or Patents for said invention(s), without charge to the Assignee, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, but at the cost and expense of the Assignee, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns;

AND the Assignor hereby requests the Commissioner of Patents to issue any and all aforementioned patent of the United States to the Assignee, as the Assignee of said invention(s) and the Letters Patent to be issued thereon for the sole use and behalf of the Assignee, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns.

Date: MAY 16 TH 2012 Daniel O' Sullivan President and CEO Company: Interactive Digitial, Inc.

The preceding Assignment was acknowledged before me this / day of

by Elita Silvason.

My Commission Expires: /-3/-20/6

518135 vI/RE

PATENT REEL: 028220 FRAME: 0745

RECORDED: 05/16/2012